
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

RITA FOX,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

LUCILLE F. GAINES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND URGING VACATUR AND REMAND

MICHAEL B. WILLIAMS
Principal Deputy General Counsel

ERIC S. DREIBAND
Assistant Attorney General

TIMOTHY J. PETTY
Deputy General Counsel for
Fair Housing and Enforcement

ALEXANDER V. MAUGERI
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development
Office of General Counsel
451 7th Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20410

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
JASON LEE
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-8490

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Factual Background</i>	3
2. <i>Procedural History</i>	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING FOX’S CLAIMS ON THE GROUND THAT THE FHA DOES NOT PROHIBIT SEXUAL HARASSMENT.....	11
A. <i>The Plain Text Of The FHA Prohibits Sexual Harassment</i>	11
1. <i>The FHA Bars Discrimination Because Of Sex</i>	11
2. <i>Quid-Pro-Quo And Hostile-Environment Sexual Harassment Can Violate The FHA’s Prohibitions On Sex Discrimination</i>	13
3. <i>The District Court Erred In Dismissing Fox’s Operative Complaint</i>	18
B. <i>Case Law And HUD Regulations Interpret The FHA To Prohibit Sexual Harassment</i>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
1. <i>Case Law Strongly Supports Interpreting The FHA To Prohibit Sexual Harassment</i>	22
2. <i>HUD Regulations Further Support Interpreting The FHA To Prohibit Sexual Harassment</i>	25
C. <i>The District Court Erred In Dismissing Fox’s FHA Claims</i>	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Barnes v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	15-16, 21
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	21
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	13-14
<i>Butler v. Carrero</i> , No. 1:12-cv-2743, 2013 WL 5200539 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 13, 2013).....	25
<i>Butler v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 161 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 876 (1994).....	12
<i>City of Miami v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 923 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>DiCenso v. Cisneros</i> , 96 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	18
<i>Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. City of LaGrange</i> , 940 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	11
<i>Green v. Administrators of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 284 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Hall v. Meadowood Ltd. P’ship</i> , 7 F. App’x 687 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Hamilton v. Lanier</i> , No. 4:15-cv-012, 2016 WL 4771091 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 12, 2016)	24-25
<i>*Henson v. City of Dundee</i> , 682 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Honce v. Vigil</i> , 1 F.3d 1085 (10th Cir. 1993)	14, 23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Horn v. Duke Homes, Div. of Windsor Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 755 F.2d 599 (7th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Hunt v. Aimco Props., L.P.</i> , 814 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016).....	3, 21
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	13
* <i>King v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 898 F.2d 533 (7th Cir. 1990)	19-20
<i>Krueger v. Cuomo</i> , 115 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1997)	22-23
<i>Marr v. Rife</i> , 503 F.2d 735 (6th Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Mendoza v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1999) (en banc).....	24
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	17
<i>Noah v. Assor</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Fla. 2019)	22, 24
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	15, 19
<i>Quigley v. Winter</i> , 598 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2010).....	14, 18, 23
<i>Revoock v. Cowpet Bay W. Condo. Ass’n</i> , 853 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Shellhammer v. Lewallen</i> , 770 F.2d 167 (6th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Tagliaferri v. Winter Park Hous. Auth.</i> , 486 F. App’x 771 (11th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1215 (2013).....	23-24
<i>West v. DJ Mortg., LLC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 1393 (N.D. Ga. 2016)	24

STATUTES:

PAGE

Fair Housing Act

42 U.S.C 3601.....12

42 U.S.C. 3603(a)26

*42 U.S.C. 3604(b).....*passim*

*42 U.S.C. 3604(c).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. 3608.....1

42 U.S.C. 3608(a)26

42 U.S.C. 3609.....1

42 U.S.C. 3610.....1

42 U.S.C. 3611.....1

42 U.S.C. 3612.....1

42 U.S.C. 3614.....1

42 U.S.C. 3614a.....26

*42 U.S.C. 3617.....*passim*

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)15, 18

42 U.S.C. 3535(d)26

REGULATIONS:

24 C.F.R. 100.60(b)(6)-(7).....25

24 C.F.R. 100.65(b)(5)-(6).....25

24 C.F.R. 100.60025

24 C.F.R. 100.600(a).....25

24 C.F.R. 100.600(a)(1).....8

81 Fed. Reg. 63,055 (Sept. 14, 2016)26

81 Fed. Reg. 63,075 (Sept. 14, 2016)26

RULE:	PAGE
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	2
